ASEAN
Journal of Scientific and Technological Reports
Online ISSN:2773-8752
Research article
 Research article
ASEAN J. Sci. Tech. Report. 2026, 29(3), e261091. https://doi.org/10.55164/ajstr.v29i3.261091
Effect of Recycled Coarse Aggregate Quality on Compressive
Strength of Concrete at Different Replacement Levels

Number of
test
specimens
Material requirements for 1 m³ of concrete
Cement
(kg)
Sand
(kg)
NCA
(kg)
RCA
(kg)
Water
(L)
100NCA - 100 0 3 477 660 1009 0 206
100RCA67 67 0 100 3 477 651 0 981 219
100RCA58 58 0 100 3 477 640 0 955 228
100RCA50 50 0 100 3 477 633 0 956 217
100RCA30 30 0 100 3 477 628 0 937 229
100RCA25 25 0 100 3 477 621 0 923 231
100RCA20 20 0 100 3 477 632 0 940 231
50RCA67 67 50 50 3 477 655 501 494 212
50RCA58 58 50 50 3 477 650 497 485 217
50RCA50 50 50 50 3 477 647 494 488 212
50RCA30 30 50 50 3 477 644 492 480 218
50RCA25 25 50 50 3 477 640 489 476 219
50RCA20 20 50 50 3 477 646 494 480 219
2.3 Concrete cylinder testing
Compressive strength testing of the concrete cylinders was conducted after 28 days of curing, in
accordance with the Indonesian National Standard SNI 1974-2011 [27]. The curing method used was water
curing at 23 ± 1.7 °C. The compressive strength testing machine used had a capacity of 2000 kN, with a loading